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Background

Blood is an important resource, both for planned treatments and urgent interventions. It can help
patients suffering from life-threatening conditions live longer and with a higher quality of life, and
supports complex medical and surgical procedures. According to WHO recommendation at least 1%
of the population of any country needs to donate their blood to accommodate the basic clinical needs
of the country. Accordingly, we aimed to assess existing attitudes of the general population towards
on blood donors.

Materials and Methods

The survey identified attitude of the population on blood donation and factors influencing them, using
quantitative and qualitative methods. The survey covered a population aged 18-60 years. SPSS
software version 21 was used for data analysis of the survey. The survey protocol and methodology
were reviewed and approved by the Scientific Committee at the NCPH. The Medical Ethical Committee
at the MOH reviewed the survey materials and issued an approval (2015/3).

Results

The survey covered in total 3,782 people and there are 59.2% of surveyed respondents said they
have never thought of becoming a voluntary blood donor. Positive attitude on blood donation is
higher with statistical significance among women (59.0%), 18-25 years old (43.7%) and UB residents
citizens with higher education. As education level increases the number of respondents who thought
about donating blood is also increases. 16.1% of them had a history of blood donation before and
38.2% said they never thought about it. Twenty point four percent of respondents thought blood
donation brings some kind of risk. Nevertheless of the education level of surveyed respondents,
the percentage of answer blood donation is not risky for a person was the most common answer.
But respondent who is only literal and uneducated were don’t know about whether it has a risk or
not (385.37=2x, p=0.000001). Also, respondents failed to donate their blood because the family not
allowed, afraid, risk of infection, doesn’t want and had a busy schedule.

Conclusion

There is a high tendency to donate blood populations of young people aged 20-29, women, residents
of Ulaanbaatar, and uneducated and highly educated. The majority of respondents agreed that blood
donating is charity and a good deed. The leading causes of blood donation is the education, gender,
the desire of doing a good deed, peer influence and health condition.
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YHaacnan

[oHOpbIH B63N3rN3C3H LyC ONOH casi XYHWUIA aMUiAr
aBapgar oM. lanxuing, aMHan3yH aHaraax yxaaHbl
XODKUI, XYH aMblH 6CenTeec xamaapu uyc, uycaH
OYTI3rgaxyyH1m xaparyaa 6ariHra eceH HaMargax
6anHa. Llyc canbax anbGaHbl yp AYHTaA yin
axunnaraaHbl YHO3C Hb aloynrym, XypTIdaMXKTan
uyc uyrnyynax oM. AYMAryn, XypTaaMmKTan uyc
Lyrnyyrnax ywin axunnaraa Hb LyCHbl JOHOPYYAbIH
OanMHrblH  TOrTMon  uycaa 6anarnax — aBOnbIr
O9MKMX 3amaap x3apankuHa. CalriH gypaap uycaa
09marnax [OHOpPLIr 3MCYYMaxX LWWNAar apra Hb
apcaan Oaratal XyH ambir TaTaH oposnuyyrnax
ssaan 6wunas. [OOMb-aac xangBapblH anuBaa
9pCOANIYN Lycaap XaHrax YHOC3H OONMoMXUIAH
Har Hb 100% JoHopooC LyC uyrnyynax ssaan rox
y3gar. JOMB-bIH 36BNeMXua anusaa yrnc OpHbl
XYH aMblH 1 XyBMac AOOLWryn Hb LyC XaHAMBIIAX
©amx ync OpHbl LYCHbl X3P3rnasHUM Haapg, 3axbiH
X3p3ruda Wwaapanarbir XxaHrax 60f10MXKTON XaMI3H
ToouooncoH 6anpgar [1-3]. 2007 oHa MoHron yncbiH
YUNX-blH 45 pyraap tortoonoop “0OHOpPbLIH LYC,
uycaH ByTaaraaxyyHUI XaHraMKUMr carmkpyynax,
arynryn Gamanbir xaHrax Tanaap ©OapumTnax
ooanorbiH GapumT Ouuruir 6atancaH” siBaoan Hb
arynryn Lyc, LycaH 6yTasrgaxyyHUn XxaHraMmxuiiH
acyygan Hb Tep, 3acruiH raspblH aHxaaprbliH
TeBn, Gawvraar unapxuninHa [4]. OHa 6Goagnoroop
SMYMITISHMIN Yp OYH canTau, alynrymn, YaHapbiH
OaTtanraaTtanm uyc, uycaH OyTa3argaxyyHasp apyyn
M3HAMNH  Banryynnarbir  TacpanTrym XaHrax,
raMWwrtiH yeuH XypanuaaTon Heeuunr YrcbliH
XAMKI3HA OYypayynax ywn axunnaraabl YHOC3H
YUITIaM, X3P3ANKYYIIaX apra 3ambir TO4OPXOWSICOH.

Manan ync 1994 oHOOC XOWLW LYCHbl AOHOPbIH
TOrTONUOOHA, WnImkmk 2018 oHbl 1 ayrasp capbiH
19-H1in egep OOHOPbLIH TyXan XYYSNUAM LUMHIYNSH
fatanraaxyyncaH. WHracH33p UyCHbl OOHOPbIH
30XMOH Oanryynant, UyCHbl arynryn Gamgnwir
XaHrax 3px 3yWH op4YMH BGOMOBCPOHry GOMNCOH
fanHa [5-6]. LlycHbl mapraxnunH OGanryynnara
oonox Llyc, can®anT cygnanbiH YHA3CHUA TeB, 21
alMruiiH TeBUNH 26 LyCHbI TOBYYL axXunnax caunH
Aypaap uyc xaHavBnaryablH TOOr HAMArgyynaxumr
yapmamk 6Gaviraa 6onosy [OOMB-bIH 36BNEMX
onrox Byn HUAT XyH aMblH 1 XyBb Hb Llycaa caviH
aypaapaa ©6anarnaxryn 6anHa. Mg XyH amblH
LyCHbl OOHOp ©ornoxoq Heneemk OyMm HWIAMaM,
COENbIH XYYMH 3YMIICUIAT TOFTOOX OOHOPbLIH TOOT
HaMarayynax Wwaapanaratav 6arHa.

3opunro. LlyCHbl OOHOPbIH Tanaapx XyH ambiH
XaHAanarbir cygark, uycaa ergerryi LwantraaHbir
TOAOPXONITOX
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MaTtepuman, apra 3yn

AHanunTrkK cyaanraaHbl arlUMHIMNAH 3areapaap TOOH
60noH YaHapbIH apraap rynuatranas. CyganraaHa
OycunH Teneenen 6orncoH 4 anmar, YBb XOTbIH
6 pgyyprunH 18-60 HacHbl caHamcaprymrasp
COHIOIACOH XYH ambIr Xxampyynas. HUAT XyH aMblH
3.9 xyBuir a3amk 6yn basH-©nrun anmruiH Kkasax
YHOICTHUI TONeenUnr 30punToT TYYBIPMANTUIH
apraap COHroH oponuyyrcaH. TYYBPUNH X3MXKI3r
TOFTOOXJ00 Cyypb cyganraaraap XyH amblH 46.3
XyBb Hb LIyCHbl OHOPbIH Tanaap M3anarrym racaH
Y3YYNANTUAr xapransaH y39X, 95 XyBUMWH YHOH
mMaragnan (z=1.96), angaaxbl xa3raap (p=0.05),
KOMMMEKC TYYBPUNH HOeMneennuinH KoapuumeHT
(1.5), HacHbl Oynar OypT XYWACWUIAH Teneernen
TOHUB3PTAN Barx (xync 6ypt 3 HacHbl 6ynar)
3apumyyabir 6apumTank HURT 3438 opurM XYHWUIAT
Xampyyrnax TOOLI0O rapcHaacC COHIOrACOH XYMYYC
cydanraaHg Oponuoxooc TaTransax maragnanbsir
10 xyBvMap TOOLIOONIOH HAMX HUNT 3782 XyHWIr
xampyynaB. CyganraaHbl M3g33MAH CTaTUCTUK
oonoecpyynanteir  SPSS  nporpammbiH 23
XyBUnOapbIr awmrnaH ryiuatracaH. Yp AyHr XyBb,
OyHO@X Y3YYNanTasap UNapXUANCaH. Yp OYHMMAH
HapuiBYNanblH  XaMXYyp (TapxanTblH  XyBb)
onoop GynryyauiH (Hac, xync, Ganpwnn) sinraar
Togopxonnoxon 95%-unH ntrax xasraap (95%ClI)—
blH Xan6an3nuiH yTryyabir awwurnas. YaHapbiH
M3AANNYYAUNT aHrunax apra 3ywr GapumTnaH
oonoBcpyynnaa. YyHuA  gJapaa  YHOMrasHUN
yavpoamkuiH garyy 6ary, kogbir ©60noBCpyyrx
Oyx spununaryygbir kognos. Kognontoop HUATRar
OONMoOH gnraata  Xy4uH 3yWng  YHOSCNSCOH
Tannbapnax xaHgnaraap AyH LWWHXUITIS XUAXK
TannaHg opyynaxag 63anTracaH.

CypanraaHbl éc 3yun

CypanraaHbl  apraynansir  HuarmMuiaH — apyyn
M3HOWIAH YHO3CHUI TOBUWNH 3pASIMTAMMNH
3eBneneep  xananuyymk, OMHA-Hbl  aHaraax

yXaaHbl €C 3yMH XSHaNTblH XOPOOHOOC MYMLATIraxX
3eBLUeepen a4y (2015/3) ryuaTracaH 60mHo.

Yp AyH

CypanraaHg HuT 3782 xyH am xampargcaH bereef
xamparganTtbiH xyBb 100.0 6arnHa. CypmanraaHg
oponuoryabiH ayHaax Hac 36.0x14.1, auMninaHx
Hb 0934 (43.9%, 1662), 6ypaH ayHa (28.1% 1061)
oonoscponTton, xanx (85.3%, 3225), ropnacaH
(64.8%, 2450), 3-4 am bynTam (53.5, 2024 ) 6anHa.
BanpwnbliH xyBba YnaaHb6aatap (68.3%, 2583)
XOTbIH, OyAAbIH LWAaLLWH WYTA3M XYMYYC 30HXMIOH
xamparmkas. OponuoryabiH aMm OyNuH ayHOax
Too 4+1.4 Bereeq xamMruiH b6ara Hb Har, 4934 Tan
Hb 11 am 6ynTan 6ane. CyganraaHg oponuoryabiH
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7.0 xyBb (N=265) Hb axun 9pxrax GONOMXKTON Y
aXun apxanaarryi, 58.3 XyBb Hb aXun 3pXangar,
12.4 xyBb Hb oOwyTaH cypardy 6avnaa. Llycaa
6anarnax aepar xaHgnara amartan (59.0%, 910),
18-25 HacHbl (43.7%, 373), 60NOBCPONbIH TYBLUMH
©HOep XYH aMblH OyHA, CTaTUCTUK Maragnan Gyxun
unyy GaviHa. Xaguiraap uycaa 63narnax Tanaap
©opox GavicaH xyBb YB XOTbIH, XpUCTbIH LUALLWH
WYTASN, XaMTpaH ambpparyTai XyH ambiH AyHA
unyy Ganraa 4 cTtaTUCTUK ady xonborgon Oyxui
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Aanraa axurnargaaryn. XyH ambiH ©0NOBCPONbIH
TYBLUMH H3MIrgaxsg uycaa 69marmax Tanaap
©opox barcaH oponuoryabiH XyBb eHOep bannaa.
Tyxann6an, 6ypsaH ©Oyc ayHn GonoBcponTon
XYH amblH 28.6 XyBb Hb Lycaa 63anarnax Ttanaap
©oncoH 60 TEXHUK M3praxnuiiH 6onoecponTong
39.4 xyBb, 0334 6onoBcponTong 45.2 xyBb 60k
HaMarmka3. axa3s GonoBcponryn oposuoryabiH
66.3 XyBb Hb Llycaa 63anarnax xaHanararan 6avinaa
(Table 1).

Table 1. An attitude of thinking about voluntarily donating blood

Indicators Had thought Never thought Total
n \ % n \ %
Sex, 17.2=2x, p=0.000034
Male 633 41.0 1071 47.8 1543
Female 910 59.0 1168 52.2 2239
Educational level, 94.6=2x, p=0.000001
Uneducated 55 66.3 28 33.7 83
Only literal 2 15.4 11 84.6 13
Primary 18 33.3 36 66.7 54
Secondary 115 28.6 287 71.4 402
Secondary and high 378 35.6 683 64.4 1061
Vocational 151 39.4 232 60.6 383
Higher 751 45.2 911 54.8 1662
Master or PhD 73 58.9 51 411 124
Age group, 11.1=2x, p=0.012
18-25 years 373 43.7 481 56.3 854
26-35 years 410 43.2 539 56.8 949
36-45 years 356 39.7 541 60.3 897
Above 46 years 404 37.3 678 62.7 1082
Jurisdiction, 2.59=2x, p= 0.099
UB city 1077 41.7 1506 58.3 2583
Aimag center 466 38.9 733 61.1 1199
Religion, 5.672=2x, p=0.225
Atheist 436 42.7 584 57.3 1020
Buddhist 822 401 1226 59.9 2048
Christian 65 46.8 74 53.2 139
Islam 84 39.3 130 60.7 214
Shamanist 136 37.7 225 62.3 361
Marital status, 12.33=2x p=0.015
Single 406 42.0 561 58.0 967
Married 967 39.5 1483 60.5 2450
Living with a partner 64 54.7 58] 45.3 117
Separated 37 45.7 44 54.3 81
Divorced 69 41.3 98 58.7 167
Ethnicity, 22.6=2x, p=0.0002
Khalkh 1290 40.0 1935 60.0 3247
Kazakh 136 47.4 151 52.6 299
Buriad 42 32.6 87 67.4 155
Zakhchin 4 20.0 16 80.0 106
Other 71 58.7 50 41.3 44
Total 1543 40.8 2239 59.2 3782
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bogox BancaH xyBb CTATUCTMK Maragnan 6yxun
HOMargax banHa (294.51=2x, p<0.0001).

Table 2. Respondents knowledge, an attitude of thinking about donating blood

Knowledge level Yes No Total

n % n % n %
Wrong knowledge 52 3.4 188 8.4% 240 6.3%
1-3 correct answer 628 40.7 1270 56.7% 1898 50.2%
More than 4 correct answer 863 55.9 781 34.9% 1644 43.5%
Total 1543 2239 3782

CypmanraaHg oponuorygbiH Hac 3anyy 6Oanxag
uycaa 6anarnax Tanaap 6ogox 6aricaH XyBb eHAep
fannaa. Tyxann6an 18-25 HacHbl 3anyydyygbiH
43.7 xyBb, 26-35 HaCHbl XyH aMblH 43.2 XyBb Hb
uycaa 6anarnax Tanaap 6opox GancaH raxas.

Llycaa erex Tanaap ©6opox Gaviraaryi upragaac
faraaj ragrunr Togpyynaxag 16.1 xyBb Hb Lycaa
Oanarnax GawncaH, 38.2 XyBb Hb 9H3 Tanaap orT
©opox Ganraaryn raxaa (Figure 1).

Main reasons

Other ( afraid of needle, not eligible)
Donating blood is bad for health

| think it is none my business

| am sick

Nobody asked me before

Do not know

Busy, no time

| donated blood before

Never thought about it

0.2
| 18
| 22
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Bl o
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Figure 1. Main reasons why people never thought of voluntarily donating blood

YaHapblH cyganraang xamparacaH LycHbel canbap
TOBUNH M3PraXUNTHYYL LYCHbl [OHOPbIH TOO
XUN33C XUNA HAIMAraax bariraa Tanaap sipbCaH.

Har yes 0Oogoxon MaHal UYCHbl TEB  LUMHI
Oapwvnrag opx, »xwun 6yp, cap 6yp LyCHbl OHOPbLIT
angapluyynax, XyH am M3433nan cypranyunraa
XUAX  a@Xun UO3BXMXKCIH. MaHanm xonborgox
MIOPraXUNTHYYA ~ MIOPraxnunH  Gawryynnaraac
CcypranTt aB4 YafaBXMKCaH. OH3I XWUMIIC Cyprasnr,
cypTanyunraa xapuyucaH akuntaHTah 6GOMCcoH.
MaHan OfioH HUWATUMAH CYIDKI3 WUOIBXMXKMK XYH

aMblH M34233n3n aBax 6argan HAMargax, YyHUin
OYHO UYCHbl [OOHOPbIH TOO H3MIrAdK, XKUIUAH
X9ParuasHum Lyc uyrnyynnaa.

LICCYT-utiH MapaaxxunmaH

CynanraaHa xampargcaH Lycaa 6anarnax tanaap
bopox HaricaH oponuordabiH rony Hac (35+14.24)
3H3 Tanaap 6og0ox 6anraaryn npragaac (37+13.97)
cTaTMCTMK Maragnan Oyxuin 2 Hacaap 3anyy
6aricaH (p=0.000002). 3H3 Hb 3anyydyyablH AyHA
uycaa 0anarnax xaHgnara wnyyTanm Gawnaruir
xapyyrmx 6aviHa (Table 3).
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Table 3. Average age of respondents and their thoughts on donating blood

Indicators
130.67=2x, p=0.000002

Thought about donating blood

Never thought about donating blood

Mean [95%Cl]

37.5[95%Cl: 36.73-38.19]

38.53 [95%CI: 37.99-39.11]

Median [95%Cl] 35 [95%CI: 34-36]

37 [95%CI: 36-38]

Standard deviation [95%Cl]

14.24 [95%Cl: 13.8-14.7]

13.97 [95%CI: 13.63-14.31]

Moda 30 19
Minimum 18 18
Maximum 81 82

HuinT oponuoryabiH 69.2 XyBb Hb LYCHbl X3paruad MoHron yncag Oanraar xynasH 3eBlueepd Gavinaa

(Figure 2).

Do not know,
26.9

No, 3.9

Yes, 69.2

Figure 2. An attitude of respondents on the need for blood donors in Mongolia

MoHron yncag LyCHbl JOHOPbIH X3parLaa baviraa acax Tanaapx xaHanara Yb XoTbIH MPragag cTaTUCTUKUIAH
ay xonborgon 6yxun nnyy bariHa (122.83=2x, p=0.0001) (Table 4).

Table 4. A tendency toward blood donor needs in Mongolia

Location Male Female Total
n n % %
UB city 812 71.3 1073 74.3 73.0
Aimag center 331 58.6 401 63.2 61.1
Soum - - -
Total 1143 67.1 1474 70.9 69.2

Apununarag oponuoryng 6apar 6yrgaspas MoHron
yrncag ocon ramTan, TepenT ux 6anraa Tyn LYCHbI
[AOHOPbIH X3P3arLaa nx Garaa xamasH sipbLiraacaH.

CyynuiiH yep, ocon aBaap ux n rapd 6anHa. Tuiim
©0noxoop UYCHbI X3paruas mx n Gamxk Taapaa.
MaHan anmart (basH-©nrun amar) amMarTanyyyg

OMp OMPXOH UX TepPX Lyc angaar. Tuim 6ornoxoop
LYCHbl X3paruas ux n 0OanHa. MaHamg HSraHT
OoHop 6orcoH xymyyc (kasak) Gawpar. Tagrasp
Hb Y4 Lycaa cavH erger. XapyH o400 3rH3ar Hb
H3M3rayynax n waapanaratan 6ariraa om.

laHyaapyuncax spununaea, basH-Oneul ativae
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CypanraaHbl Xyp39HUM 5 XyHWA H3r Hb CalH
aypaapaa uUycaa 63narnaxsg  sMap  HAroH
apcoantan  Ganpgar racsH xangnaratam 6anB.
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XYHO, 3pcoanTan
6onoscponbiH

Llycaa ©6anarnaxasg TyxanH
raK XxapwuyncaH oponuorygbir
TYBLUMHIA3p aBd y3be (Table 5).

Table 5. Percentage of responded who answered that blood donation is risky

Blood donation entails risk

There is no risk in Do not know

Education level for the blood donor blood donation Total
n % n % n %
Uneducated 9 10.8 14 16.9 60 72.3 83
Only literal 9 69.2 4 30.8 0 0.0 13
Primary 12 22.2 38 70.4 4 7.4 54
Secondary 77 19.2 319 79.4 6 1.5 402
Secondary and high 209 19.7 833 78.5 19 1.8 1061
Vocational 75 19.6 298 77.8 10 2.6 383
Higher 344 20.7 1297 78.0 21 1.3 1662
Master or PhD 35 28.2 88 71.0 1 0.8 124
Total 770 20.4 2728 70.8 293 7.6 3782

OponuoryabiH 6onoBCPOSbIH TYBLUMHII3C
Xamaapaxryn Liyc 63narnax xyH4eepT Hb 3pCA3MNrym
X3M33H XapuyrncaH OponuorYabliH XyBb LAUAMNIHX
Hb GavicaH. XapuH Guunr ycarT TannargcaH Teguin
XYH aMblH AMWN3HX Hb apcaanTan, 6onoscponryn

Llycaa 6anarnaxag apyyn M3HAI3C e6ep simap HIraH
TaTransax wantraaH Gamxryi rax oponuordbiH
93.7 xyBb (3544) Hb xapuyncaH. Llycaa 6anarnaxag
TaTransax wanTtraaH Ganraa (238, 6.3%) racsH
XYH aMblH AypbAcaH LWanTraaHblr gapaax 3ypraap

XYMYYCUMH 72.3 XyBb Hb M3OdXIYW 3K y3yynnaa (Figure 3).
(385.37=2x, p=0.000001).
Busy | 0.4
Ownrequest | 0.4
Risk of infection : 0.8
Afraid ] 3.8
Elderly | 0.8
Pregnant, many were born, breastfeeding
Sick TB
Anemia

HBV
Chronic iliness

Family not allowed
Men can not haemopoiesis

0

58.4

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Respondent's percentage

Figure 3. The reason why respondents failed despite their act for donating blood

CypanraaHg xampargcaH XyH amblH - Lycaa
09marnaxaac TaTran3ax Oyn ron wanfraaH Hb
“apartan xyHunm uyc Temxgerryn” (139, 58.4%)
r9COH KEHAIPWUMH X3BLUM3N onnront Oavraar

TOITOOCOH. JpPartai  XyHWA LyC Terpkaerrym
Tyn UyCHbl AOHOp 6Gormk 6onmoxryr rax ownront
apartanyyyamnH ayna (70.7%, 95%Cl: 60.4-80.9)
unyy 6avicaH (Figure 4).
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Male
70.7%

Figure 4. Percentage of respondents who
answered that hemopoiesis of male is poor
than the female

YaHapblH cyganraaH OporLuCOH 3parTanydyyaumH
OVAN3HX Hb “3P3arTai XyH LlyCHbI JOHOP 6ok Lycaa
erex Hb Bypyy, SMarTan XyHui LLyC HeXeraeHe” rax
XaHgnaratan 6ams.

Omaemali xyHul 6ueHull tom cap 6yp upx 1
6atidaz, mad xyyxad mepyyndse 2330 11 Uyc Hb
baliecaniuacaa HexeH mernKuxeep 3asaz0caH.
sman apsamalti xyH eep. Tad uyc andsan
myyHuli2a3 HeXeH MernKyynax 4yadeap Cysn 23X
apb0az w n3as. Omazmal, 3p32mal 2 XyH yyc

MOHTOJNBIH AHATAAX YXAAH, 2019, 4 (190)

andaad amynyynban asieyli 6on1 amM32mal Hb
€3x930, 3p3e2mali Hb xauyydax balix daa.

Bpaemal H, 49 Hacmali

Apununarag xampargcaH 3MarTandyyasg “LycHbl
[OHOp Gonoxon XyNCUIH Xxamaapan 4Yyxan’ XaMaax
XaHanara axkurnaracaH.

Llycaa ecexed spaemall, amacmali XxyHO sineaamadi
batix. Opaamali xyyxoutie xampaac Hb Uyc andaxald
1 yyc bazadanmmad 6orox euli 2330 /1 unyy ux
aHxaapOaz w 032.

Omaemali 3, 54 Hacmali

Llycaa 6Ganarmaxry 6Gawraa XyH am Cypbes,
3N3rHUN BUPYCTaN, Luyc Garagantran, ax 6apuxbiH
WwanTraaHTanm, enHgep HacTam 33par 6amk 6omnox
WwanTraaHbir AypbAcaH 0on TyxalH XYHUA rap
OYNUINHX3H 3eBLUeBpaerTyi, ahaar, xangeap aBax
3pCOANTAN, eepee XYCA3ITYW, uar 3aB Myy racaH
WwanTraaHaapaa uycaa 6anarmnagarryn GavHa.
Xagunrasp cyganraaHg oponuoryblH - AUANIHX
Hb 6epese LyCHbl foHop 6uw 4 93.9 xyBb (95%Cl:
93.1-94.7) uyc 6anarnax Hb OysH, canH ywunc
ragarTon 6ypaH caHan Hargax bavnaa (Table 6).

Table 6. A tendency to consider giving blood as a virtuous act

Agree with blood Not agree with blood

Selected indicators donation is a good deed | donation is not a good deed | Total
n % n %

Sex, 0.6=2x, p=0.466
Male 1595 93.6 109 6.4 1704
Female 1958 94.2 120 5.8 2078
Educational level, 44.26=2x, p=0.00001
Uneducated 66 79.5 17 20.5 83
Only ileteral 11 84.6 2 15.4 13
Primary 46 85.2 8 14.8 54
Incompleted secondary 378 94.0 24 6.0 402
Complete secondary 993 93.6 68 6.4 1061
Vocational 366 95.6 17 4.4 383
Higher 1577 94.9 85 51 1662
Master, PhD 116 93.5 8 6.5 124
Marital status, 59.51=2x, p=0.0004
Single 872 90.2 95 9.8 967
Married 2350 95.9 100 4.1 2450
Live with a partner 108 92.3 9 7.7 117
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Separated 67 82.7 14 17.3 81
Divorced 156 93.4 11 6.6 167
Religion, 55.77=2x, p=0.00001

Non-religious 945 92.6 75 7.4 1020
Buddhist 1961 95.8 87 4.2 2048
Christian 123 88.5 16 11.5 139
Islam 181 84.6 88 154 214
Shamanism 343 95.0 18 5.0 361
Total 8558 93.9 229 6.1 3782

OponuoryabiH Xync, 60MoBCPONbIH TYBLUMH, FAPA3NT, WaLlMH WyTnar asmap 6anxaac yn xamaapy Lyc
03n3rnax Hb BysiHTaM YWIC rafgartan QUINaHX Hb caHan Hargax 6arvinaa.

Xymyycm ambOpan 635132513x30 6ud €ameanaspas mycnaxad 63nsH baliHa. OH3 6051 XyHul amb asap4
batlicaa calixaH yurn.

byneulH spununazaac

bueuliHxa3 30 3pxmH33Cc e2He 23032 b6on eaneauliH 0330 6ysaH. TuliMasc 11 yycHbl doHop 6ok yycaa
bansenax balizaadaa xysbOaa ux basipmat baltdaz. MeH eepuliH bue 4 apyymxd3e 29K COHCCOH.

/'aHuaapquncaH Apurnuriaeca

TooH BONOH YaHapbliH cyganraaHa oponuoryug uycaa 6anarnax Hb GyaHTam camH YWUIC X3M33H Y3CoH.
CypanraaHg oponuorygbiH AUAN3HX Hb XyMyyC LlyC BaragaHa, sMap Har eB4HMI yrimMaac, Lycaa XaH erex
Tanaap M3aJsIarrymnraac Lycaa 6anarnagarry racaH onnronTTon 6anaa (Table 7).

Table 7. The reason why respondents failed despite their act for donating blood

. 95%ClI

Ne Reason of not donating a blood n % -

Min Max
1. Anemia 1334 5.3 32.4 38.1
2. Chronic illness 870 23 21.7 24.4
& Don’t know who can give your blood 512 13.5 12.4 14.6
4. Don’t know where to give my blood 190 5 4.3 5.7
& Risk of infection 402 10.6 9.2 121
6. Busy 162 4.3 3.6 4.9
7. Afraid run down your health 150 4 3.4 4.6
8. Afraid needles 313 8.3 7 9.6
9. Many were born 43 1.1 0.8 1.5
10.  Men can’t well hemopoiesis 82 2.2 1.7 2.6
11.  All the above causes 192 5.1 4.4 5.7
12.  Total 3782 100 100 100

CynanraaHg oponuorygbiH 82.2 XyBb Hb Liycaa 63anarnax b6arnraa xymyyc ycaan tycanxk, XyHuiA aMb Hac
aBapdy bGaviraa Hb TOO3HA Taanargax 6avraa Tyn uycaa 6anarnacasp b6anaar rax xaHanara gaBamranimk
BanHa.
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Xanuamx

BbugHun cypanraaraap XyH ambiH 60 op4uMm
XyBb Hb Llycaa caviH gypaapaa 0anarnax Tanaap
eMHe Hb 6opox Oawraary roxas. [9xa33
CYYNMAH XWUNyy4s4 HWWAraMA CcaviH YW XMnX
XYCan TAMyyran, CawH ynn Xxumk Oyl XyHI3p
Oaxapxax xaHgnara pJdaBamranmk 0Oanraa Hb
LyCHbl JOHOPbIH 3rH33I HOMArAYYaxag 9eparasp
Heneermk OGalk OOMNOXbIr YaHapbiH CyAasnraaHbl
OYH xapyyncaH. O3nxviiH OfioH OPOHL XUWrLCaH
cydanraaraap UyCHbl JOHOPbIH 3TH33r HArTraxag
cepreep Hemneenaer Hb XyH aMblH angac 6onoxwir
cyanaayvp gypbacaH 6anHa. CayabiH Apab 6onoH
OHATXarT XuncaH cyganraadg (Junu Hada, 2005)
3yy Tapuypaac avix, xangBap aBax, Uyc Garagax
3pCAaN HAOMArA3HA rACOH Hb BMAHUIA cypanraaHsl
AYHTaW oviponuoo 6amnaa [7]. 3annep HapbiH
(2005) BHXAY-g xviicaH cyganraaraap HUArMUAH
3yraac ya3yyngor [gapamT, LUYCHbl LLUMHXWIT33
ery eepuriH 3pyynl M3HAWWH OGangnbir M3A3X
XYC3M Hb LyCHbl JOHOPbIH 3rH33r HAMArayynaxag
Heneenger 6ornox Hb 6GuAHWMI cyganraaHbl yp
OYHraac dnraatam 6anmnaa [8]. Xermkmx Oyn ync
OPHYYAbIH XYH amblH LyCHbl [AOHOPbLIH Tanaapx
M34Nar, xaHgnara TortoocoH 18 cypanraaHbl
TOMMZ, LYyCHbl JOHOPbLIH Tanaapx Oypyy OWnront,
angac, Lycbir Hb 3apax BUI rax 00NrooMnor Hb
uycaa 6a3narnax xaHanarag cepreep Heneenger
XOM33H AyrHoxaa [9]. CaygbiH ApabbiH 20-45
HaCHbl XYH aMbIr XaMpyyricaH cyganraaraap XyH
aMblH LlyCHbl JOHOPbIH Tanaapx M3asfar, xaHanara
CaliH, LYyCHbl OOHOPbIH TapxanT eHaep Oawraar
TOITOOCOH GawiHa [10].

OnoH ync opoHA XWWAC3H cydanraaHbl OYHrasp
XYH aMblH LyCHbl JOHOPbIH Tanaapx M3g33nmMmnH
ayTtargantanm Garpgan GONoH anvBaa apcasaac
arx angac LyCHbl 3rH33r HAMIrAyyaxag cepreep
Heneenpger 6o0MoXbIr TOrTOOCOH GanHa [11-15].

OH3TX3rMMH XYH aMblH Lycaa 6anarnaxrymn 6avraag
caap, 6ok Oynm xaMrMnH Yyxan wanTtraaH Hb XyBb
XYHWUI 3pyyn MaHAMAH 6arigan 60n0XbIr TOFTOOX33
[16]. MeH xyH aMblH QyHA, TapxcaH SOMOr spuaHg
aHxaaparn xaHAyyrX LUMHXN3X yxaaHy Tanndapbir
ery, EBC-uymag uycHbl [OHOPbBIH CypranTbir
opyyrk banxelr YyxanduncaH 6avinaa [17].

BugHun cypanraaHa xampargcaH uycaa 0anarnax
Tanaap 6ogox GaricaH oponuorygbiH rony Hac
(35%£14.24) 3sHa Tamnaap ort 6ogox 6Ganraaryn
npragaac (37+13.97) 2 Hacaap 3anyy Oanraa Hb
3anyyJyyyablH AyHA Lycaa 03anarnax xaHanara unyy
Gangruir xapyyncaH. MoHrondyyabiH 90 rapyn
XyBb Hb Llyc 6313rnax Hb OysiH, caliH YWAnc ragartan
OypaH caHan Hunnaar 6anHa. bugHun cyganraatsbl
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OYHra3c xapaxapj LyCHbl JOHOP ©0nox XyH amblH
TOO XUMN3IC XKUNA HOMIrAaX Oarraa bereep aHO
Hb M3AJI3MMIAH TYBLUMH Llycaa 63narnax xangnarazg
Lyyn Hernee y3yyrcaH Gamk 60noxbIr XxapyyrncaH.
Monron Yncag epgept 100 opusm [oHOpP Uycaa
erd Gamx SMHINTYYAUAH TaBaH YEUNH X3parLaar
XaHraHa rax Toouoongor. O3MB-aac TyxawH
yNncbiH XyH ambliH 3% Hb GaviHrblH JoHOp Gavixan
yrnc ©epuiiH OpHbl LYyC, LycaH OyTasargaxyyHun
X9PArudar xaHraxk 4agHa X3M33H TOOLIOOSICOH
Gangar [1]. Xagnnraap uycHbl JOHOPbIH TOO MaHan
yncag Hamargax 6anraa 4 egept 100 opunm goHop
uycaa ery yaggarryv 6anHa [18].

OyrHanT:

LUyc xaHgouBnax xaHgnara 20-29  HacHbI
3anyyJqyyn, 9MmarTaivyyn, YnaaHGaatap XoTbiH
mprag, Gonoscponry ©OOnoH maructpaac 433l
OonoBcponToM XyH ambliH AyHA unyy OanHa.
CypanraaHa xampargarciblH AWANSHX Hb  LLYC
XaHgamerax Hb OyaHTam canH ynun ragarton caHan
Har GancaH. CaiviH dypaap uUyc XxaHausnaxag
TyXaviH XyHU B0noBCpoOr, XYWC, CalH YUNC XWX
XYCaS, XaMT OfiHbl Hernee GOMoH apyyn M3HAWUAH
LwanTraaH Tyc TyC Heneesx banHa.

Tanapxan

OHaxyy cyganraar AXB-Hbl 3pyyn  M3HAWNH
canbapblH XeNKUNT xeTendep-5 TecnMnH CaHxyy,
TEXHUKUAH TycnanuaaTtanh rynuaTracaH OGereef
OMHA-HbI XoN60rgoX MIPraXxnnTaH 6GONOH TECNMIH
XamT OfoHA Tanapxan unapxumnee.
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